# Landrum Area Fire and Rescue District

Meeting of The Commission Minutes: April 24, 2017 6:00pm at the Landrum Area Fire & Rescue District Station

#### In Attendance:

Commissioners: Pam Hilsman, Chairperson, Scott Owens, Vice Chairperson, JR Jackson, Secretary/Treasurer and Christopher Chestnut

Others Present: Warren Ashmore, Taft Matney and Jack Davis

### **Proceedings:**

Invocation was given by Warren Ashmore.

Pledge of Allegiance was led by Pam Hilsman.

In accordance with South Carolina legal requirements, meeting notification was posted on the Landrum Area Fire and Rescue door and website (landrumfire.com).

Minutes of the previous meeting on February 27, 2017 were read and approved.

### Old Business

An update was given on the Commission Appointment of Diana Winkler. The Appointment is awaiting approval from the governor of South Carolina.

Discussion took place on sponsoring a scholarship for graduating seniors. Further discussion was tabled.

An update was given on the medical response of the District. The District responded to its first medical call on April 3, 2017.

### Treasurer's Report

JR Jackson presented the Treasurer's Report for the month of April 2017.

## Fire Chief's Report

Warren Ashmore presented the Fire Chief's Report for the month of April 2017. He also introduced Jack Davis as Fire Marshall of the District

The 401k Information Presentation by Greg Walker of Edward Jones was tabled.

### New Business

Discussion took place on the housing of equipment and apparatus.

Discussion took place on the proposed station security upgrades. MOTION to allow the Fire Chief to move forward and have security upgrades installed was made by Scott Owens and seconded by JR Jackson, unanimous.

Set next meeting for May 22, 2017 at 6:00pm at the Landrum Area Fire and Rescue District Station.

MOTION to adjourn at 8:28pm was made by Scott Owens and seconded by JR Jackson, unanimous.

Submitted by

JR Jackson